cu
t
cu
t
GENERAL 01 00 00 01
Sheet 1 of 1
DISTRIBUTION
CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS

REV. NO: 4
REV. DATE: 04/11/16
a. Standards Numbering System
To provide for computerized material take−off, an eight digit standards numbering system has been devel-
oped.  A separate number is assigned to each variation of construction and a complete bill of material is listed
on the standard for each of the variations covered.  This same number with an appropriate bill of materials
and associated non−material operations, if any, are recorded on the computer.  Specifying the proper eight−
digit standard number will, in many instances, be all that is required to obtain the proper materials, labor and
costs associated with the installation or removal of the standard.  In other cases, one or more adders indi-
cated in the Bill of Materials of the standard will have to be added separately.
b. Adder Items “@”
Where it is not practical to give all the variations of an assembly of different unit standards on one standard
sheet, a reminder is given in the Bill of Materials that additional materials are required.  This reminder is in the
form of an “@” prefixing the standard number, stock number, or wire size specific item which must be speci-
fied separately.
c. Wire Size Variable “W”
In cases where the material required on a standard varies with the wire size, a system has been designed to
indicate adders to be included with a wire size suffix.  See Sheet 3 of this standard for appropriate wire size
suffixes.  This suffix will automatically provide the proper materials when an adder is called for.  The computer
selects from a wire size table such items as connectors, deadends, jumper and lead wire, ties, etc.  If the add-
er is not suffixed with an acceptable wire size, DOJM will not allow the DOJM code to be entered.
d. Transformer Standards
Transformers are specified on work requests by their stock number.  Materials which vary with the transformer
size and type will be automatically specified along with the transformer by the computer.  These items, such
as leads, connectors and bolts, are indicated by the letter “T” on the transformer standard bill of materials.
Other items must be specified by listing the Standard Number for mounting the transformer.
e. Additions and Deletions
Materials may be added to or deleted from a standad by listing them on the line construction work request
(NTRY Screen).  This may be done either by unit standard numbers or by stock numbers.   This will be useful
in cases such as where a different crossarm size is required, where wire sizes are different, where some
items are already installed, etc.
GENERAL
01 00 01 01
Sheet 3 of 4
DISTRIBUTION
CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS
ENG: JLH
REV. NO: 4
REV. DATE: 04/11/16
ACCEPTABLE WIRE SIZE SUFFIXES
NEUTRAL 2.4kV through 69kV
WIRE SIZE SUFFIX WIRE SIZE SUFFIX
#6 CU Bare 6C #4 ACSR Bare 4A
#4 CU Bare 4C #2 ACSR Bare 2A
#2 CU Bare 2C  #1/O AAAC Bare 10A
#1/0 CU Bare 10C  #3/0 ACSR Bare 30A
#4 ACSR Bare 4A  #4/0 ACSR Bare 40A
#1/0 AAAC Bare 10A  335.6 T−2ACSR Bare 335T2
336.4 ACSR Bare 336A
 477 ACSR Bare 477A